OP \$1015.00 3477410

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM721060

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Swan Products, LLC		03/24/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	10 South Dearborn, Floor L2, Suite 1L1-1145	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60603	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

PROPERTY NUMBERS TOTAL: 40			
Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3477416	AERO-TUBE	
Registration Number:	5978755	COOLTOUCH	
Registration Number:	5829553	COREFUSION	
Registration Number:	1393243	COUNTRY CLUB	
Registration Number:	1546425	EARTH QUENCHER	
Registration Number:	4080675	ELEMENT	
Registration Number:	1208332	FAIRLAWN	
Registration Number:	5515689	FLEX	
Registration Number:	2110026	FLEXRITE	
Registration Number:	1511770	MAXFLEX	
Registration Number:	5514388	MAXLITE	
Registration Number:	5514387	MAXLITE	
Registration Number:	1733042	PERMAFLOW	
Serial Number:	90170931	H2OMAX	
Serial Number:	90853697	HOSE ARMOUR	
Registration Number:	1016341	PRESSURE MASTER	
Registration Number:	1504846	PROFLEX	
Registration Number:	6038274	PROFUSION	
Registration Number:	5526116	RUBBERMAX	
		TRADEMARK — I	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007691 FRAME: 0578

900687834

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2229710	SEAL-TITE
Registration Number:	1132212	SOFT & SUPPLE
Registration Number:	6420201	SPINMALE
Registration Number:	740032	SWAN
Registration Number:	4839585	SWAN
Registration Number:	6210851	
Registration Number:	4919728	THE WATERING COMPANY
Registration Number:	5978770	THERMAFLEX
Registration Number:	5289038	ULTRALITE
Registration Number:	5869065	VIPER
Registration Number:	4593460	WATERWORKS
Registration Number:	1337909	WEATHER GUARD
Registration Number:	1528240	WEATHERFLEX
Registration Number:	1015801	WEATHER-FLEX
Registration Number:	2305696	YARD GARD
Serial Number:	88915314	SWAN THE WATERING COMPANY
Serial Number:	90600180	THE WATERING COMPANY
Serial Number:	90029495	TRUEFLO
Serial Number:	88890673	TRUE-SEAL
Serial Number:	97207257	XFLEX
Serial Number:	88814370	XFLO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,lorrin.stone@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP
Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=JPMorgan_Swan - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=JPMorgan_Swan - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=JPMorgan_Swan - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=JPMorgan_Swan - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=JPMorgan_Swan - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007691 FRAME: 0579

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents and Trademarks

March 24, 2022

To: United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain (i) Credit Agreement dated as of March 24, 2022 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among Swan Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), the other Loan Parties party thereto, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for itself and the other lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), and (ii) Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 24, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between the Borrower, the other Loan Parties, and Agent, the undersigned have granted a continuing security interest in and to, and Lien (as defined in the Credit Agreement) upon, all right, title, and interest in the trademarks and patents shown below to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, and requests same be recorded against the trademarks and patents shown below:

U.S. PATENTS

Application	Patent	TT: -1	E'I' D	I D
Number	Number	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
13/309,164	9,261,222	HOSE ARMOUR STRAIN RELIEF PLASTIC SPRING FOR USE ON GARDEN/WATER HOSE	December 1, 2011	February 16, 2016
15/935,541	10,107,431	FLEXIBLE HOSE GUARD	March 26, 2018	October 23, 2018
29/471,187	D723,670	HOSE AND FLEXIBLE HOSE GUARD	October 29, 2013	March 3, 2015
14/519,742	10,189,198	MULTI-LAYER HOSE AND HOSE FORMULATION	October 21, 2014	January 29, 2019
14/512,147	9,518,689	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A GARDEN HOSE TO A COUPLER (WITHOUT A FERRULE)	October 10, 2014	December 13, 2016
11/800,440	7,934,706	AERATION DEVICE FOR USE AS A DIFFUSER	May 4, 2007	May 3, 2011
11/710,857	7,954,791	FINE BUBBLE AIRLIFT DEVICE	February 26, 2007	June 7, 2011
29/221,707	D512,134 S	SPIGOT	January 19, 2005	November 29, 2005
29/221,708	D512,492	HOSE COUPLER	January 19, 2005	December 6, 2005
10/812,119	7,108,292	HOSE COUPLER	March 29, 2004	September 19, 2006
10/812,202	7,121,521	SPIGOT	March 29, 2004	October 17, 2006
16/076,773	10,619,775	MULTI-AXIS ROTATABLE COUPLING ELEMENT FOR A HOSE OR PIPE	August 9, 2018	April 14, 2020
62/585,831		HOSE STRUCTURE WITH	November 14,	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007691 FRAME: 0580

		LONGITUDINALLY	2017	
		INTEGRATED CORE		
		REINFORCEMENT		
		MEMBERS		
		HOSE STRUCTURE WITH		
		LONGITUDINALLY AND		
62/646,606		HELICALLY INTEGRATED	March 22, 2018	
		CORE REINFORCEMENT		
		MEMBERS		
		ADJUSTABLE MULTI-		
15/909,349		PORT CONNECTOR AND	March 1, 2018	
		VALVE		
		ADJUSTABLE MULTI-		
16/869,843		PORT CONNECTOR AND	May 8, 2020	
		VALVE		
62/982,687		KINK-RESISTANT HOSE	February 27, 2020	
17/413,663		KINK-RESISTANT HOSE	June 14, 2021	
		HOSE STRUCTURE WITH		
16/935,287		REINFORCED PRESSURE	July 22, 2020	
		SLEEVE		
		MULTI-AXIS ROTATABLE		
		COUPLING ELEMENT FOR	May 4, 2016	
15/146,569		A HOSE OR PIPE		
14/512,147	20160102795	TWO PIECE MALE HOSE	October 10, 2014	
		COUPLER AND METHOD		
		FOR SECURING A		
		GARDEN HOSE TO A		
		COUPLER		

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Serial Number	Registration Number	Mark	Filing Date	Registration Date
77/113,570	3,477,416	AERO-TUBE	February 22, 2007	July 29, 2008
87/759,877	5,978,755	COOLTOUCH	January 18, 2018	February 4, 2020
87/699,641	5,829,553	COREFUSION	November 28, 2017	August 6, 2019
73/540,644	1,393,243	COUNTRY CLUB	May 31, 1985	May 13, 1986
73/711,024	1,546,425	EARTH QUENCHER	February 12, 1988	July 4, 1989
77/982,715	4,080,675	ELEMENT	July 16, 2009	January 3, 2012
73/261,786	1,208,332	FAIRLAWN	May 12, 1980	September 14, 1982
87/171,596	5,515,689	FLEX	September 14, 2016	July 10, 2018
75/163,250	2,110,026	FLEXRITE	September 9, 1996	October 28, 1997
90/170,931		H2OMAX	September 10, 2020	
90/853,697		HOSE ARMOUR	July 28, 2021	
73/720,897	1,511,770	MAXFLEX	April 7, 1988	November 8, 1988
87/138,684	5,514,388	MAXLITE	August 15, 2016	July 10, 2018
87/138,678	5,514,387	MAXLITE (Stylized/Design)	August 15, 2016	July 10, 2018
74/259,378	1,733,042	PERMAFLOW	March 26, 1992	November 17, 1992

#154581497_v4

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007691 FRAME: 0581

73/034,751	1,016,341	PRESSURE MASTER	October 16, 1974	July 22, 1975
73/710,852	1,504,846	PROFLEX	February 12, 1988	September 20, 1988
88/310,950	6,038,274	PROFUSION	February 21, 2019	April 21, 2020
87/519,800	5,526,116	RUBBERMAX	July 7, 2017	July 24, 2018
75/319,774	2,229,710	SEAL-TITE	July 7, 1997	March 2, 1999
73/196,627	1,132,212	SOFT & SUPPLE	December 12, 1978	April 1, 1980
87/717,499	6,420,201	SPINMALE	December 12, 2017	July 13, 2021
72/107,800	740,032	SWAN	November 3, 1960	October 30, 1962
86/385,453	4,839,585	SWAN and Design	September 4, 2014	October 27, 2015
88/915,313	6,210,851	SWAN Design	May 13, 2020	December 1, 2020
88/915,314		SWAN THE WATERING COMPANY and Design	May 13, 2020	
86/541,816	4,919,728	THE WATERING COMPANY	February 20, 2015	March 15, 2016
90/600,180		THE WATERING COMPANY	March 24, 2021	
87/780,049	5,978,770	THERMAFLEX	February 1, 2018	February 4, 2020
90/029,495		TRUEFLO	June 30, 2020	
88/890,673		TRUE-SEAL	April 28, 2020	
87/150,309	5,289,038	ULTRALITE	August 25, 2016	September 19, 2017
87/753,602	5,869,065	VIPER	January 12, 2018	September 24, 2019
85/734,863	4,593,460	WATERWORKS	September 21, 2012	August 26, 2014
73/505,382	1,337,909	WEATHER GUARD	October 24, 1984	May 28, 1985
73/710,855	1,528,240	WEATHERFLEX	February 12, 1988	March 7, 1989
73/034,753	1,015,801	WEATHER-FLEX	October 16, 1974	July 15, 1975
97/207,257		XFLEX	January 7, 2022	
88/814,370		XFLO	February 28, 2020	
75/528,344	2,305,696	YARD GARD	July 31, 1998	January 4, 2000

#154581497_v4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007691 FRAME: 0582 The undersigned and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement.

Very truly yours,

SWAN PRODUCTS, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: Stoffan Ver Eecke

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[JPMORGAN/SWAN - NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS]

Acknowledged and Accepted:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Agent

By: Jan A Sandform

Name: Eric. A. Anderson Title: Authorized Officer

[JPMORGAN/SWAN - NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007691 FRAME: 0584

RECORDED: 04/13/2022